

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/DBR.26/2014

Complainant : Sri Hariprasad Gogoi

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the State Institute of Rural Development,

(SIRD) Duliajan, Dibrugarh

Date of hearing : 16.03.2016

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 16.03.2016

The Complainant as well as the Public Authority is present.

The SPIO has stated that the Petitioner has not submitted the application fee of Rs. 10 nor furnished the BPL certificate.

From the case records, it appears that the IPO of Rs. 10/- had been furnished by the Petitioner.

The SPIO has however, informed that the point raised by the Petitioner is not clear and some information is not directly related to them. They tried to contact the Applicant over phone but had failed.

On perusal of the RTI Application dated 29.03.2014, it appears that the Petitioner had sought for details of Social Welfare Schemes and Developmental Schemes. During hearing the Petitioner clarified that he want details of all the schemes being conducted by the SIRD, Extension Branch, Duliajan.

Sri Tazuur Hussain, SPIO, SIRD, Dibrugarh and Dr. Atowar Rahman, Sr. Research Officer, SIRD, Assam present informed that they have already brought the information relating to all the schemes implemented by SIRD, Extension Centre, Duliajan with details of funds received from various sources and expenditure incurred for the period 2007-2013 which was handed over to the Appellant.

The Appellant however, stated that he also wanted details of subsidy and bank loan schemes released by Oil India Limited. The Commission directs the SPIO to furnish the information to the Appellant within 15 days of receipt of this order, under intimation to this Commission.

This Complaint Petition dated 05.09.2014 stands disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DBR.26/2014/ -A

Dtd. 16.03.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Office of the State Institute of Rural Development, Duliajan, Dist- Dibrugarh, Assam, Pin- 786602 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Hariprasad Gogoi, Kamalabari, Boragadhoi, PO- Duliajan, Dist- Dirugarh, Assam, Pin-786602 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission